�Annual Report�).  The results for the three and six month periods ended October 31, 2008 may not be indicative of the results that may be
expected for the fiscal year ending April 30, 2009.

2.   BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

During the six months ended October 31, 2008, the Company acquired two solid waste hauling operations.  The transactions were in exchange
for total consideration of $458 in cash.  During the six months ended October 31, 2007, the Company acquired three solid waste hauling
operations.  These transactions were in exchange for total consideration of $93 in cash.  The operating results of these businesses are included in
the consolidated statements of operations from the dates of acquisition.  The purchase prices have been allocated to the net assets acquired based
on their fair values at the dates of acquisition, including the value of non-compete agreements and client lists, with the residual amounts
allocated to goodwill.  The pro forma effect, as if each of the acquisitions had been made on May 1, 2007, do not vary materially from actual
reported results for the three and six months ended October 31, 2007 and 2008.

3.   GOODWILL AND INTANGIBLE ASSETS

The following table shows the activity and balances related to goodwill from April 30, 2008 through October 31, 2008:

North
Eastern
Region

South
Eastern
Region

Central
Region

Western
Region

FCR
Recycling Total

Balance, April 30, 2008 $ 23,655 $ 31,645 $ 31,960 $ 54,804 $ 37,652 $ 179,716

Acquisitions � 18 � 196 � 214

Balance, October 31,
2008 $ 23,655 $ 31,663 $ 31,960 $ 55,000 $ 37,652 $ 179,930

Intangible assets at April 30, 2008 and October 31, 2008 consist of the following:

Edgar Filing: CASELLA WASTE SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 11

8

Edgar Filing: CASELLA WASTE SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-Q

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 12

Covenants
not to
compete Client Lists

Licensing
Agreements

Contract
Acquisition

Costs Total
Balance, April 30, 2008
Intangible assets $ 15,125 $ 1,597 $ 920 $ 58 $ 17,700
Less accumulated amortization (14,189) (726) (167) (10) (15,092)

$ 936 $ 871 $ 753 $ 48 $ 2,608

Balance, October 31, 2008
Intangible assets $ 13,870 $ 1,597 $ 920 $ 389 $ 16,776
Less accumulated amortization (13,097) (772) (201) (26) (14,096)

$ 773 $ 825 $ 719 $ 363 $ 2,680

Intangible amortization expense for the three and six months ended October 31, 2007 and 2008 was $151, $154, $301 and $301, respectively.
The intangible amortization expense estimated as of October 31, 2008 for the five fiscal years following fiscal year 2008 is as follows:

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 Thereafter
$ 588 $ 444 $ 347 $ 268 $ 211 $ 822

4.   NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

In February 2007, the FASB issued SFAS No.159, The Fair Value Option for Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities�Including an
amendment of FASB Statement No. 155 (�SFAS No. 159�). SFAS No. 159 provides companies with an option to report selected financial assets